

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

LEO BRENT BOZELL IV,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
) Case No. 1:21-cr-00216-JDB
)
) **District Judge John D. Bates**
)
)
)
)
)

**DEFENDANT BOZELL'S MOTION TO DISMISS
COUNTS ONE, THREE AND FOUR OF THE INDICTMENT**

John M. Pierce
PIERCE BAINBRIDGE P.C.
355 S. Grand Avenue, 44th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 262-9333
jpierce@piercebainbridge.com

Counsel for Defendant Leo Brent Bozell IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATUTORY HISTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

A. Section 1512(c)(2)’s structure and legislative history 3

B. Section 1752 and the U.S. Secret Service..... 7

 1. *The legislative history of § 1752*..... 7

 2. *The current version § 1752*..... 9

 C. The Indictment 11

ARGUMENT 11

I. Standard for a Rule 12(b) motion to dismiss an indictment..... 11

II. The Section 1512(c)(2) count should be dismissed..... 12

A. The Indictment fails to state a § 1512(c)(2) offense. 12

 1. *Congress’s power of “Certification of the Electoral College vote” pursuant to 3 U.S.C. § 15 violates the express terms of the Twelfth Amendment.* 12

 2. *The Electoral Vote count does not involve the “due administration of justice” and is not an “Official Proceeding” before the Congress* 19

 3. *The government’s interpretation of § 1512(c)(2) conflicts with ejusdem generis* 25

B. If the government’s interpretation of § 1512(c)(2) is applied, it is unconstitutionally vague as to Bozell..... 29

 1. *§ 1512(c)(2) does not provide fair notice that “official proceedings” includes proceedings unrelated to the administration of justice* 29

 2. *The government’s interpretation of “corruptly” fails this Circuit’s Poindexter test* 31

C.	The rule of lenity dictates that any ambiguities in § 1512(c)(2) be resolved in Bozell’s favor	34
D.	The novel construction principle of the Due Process Clause requires rejection of the government’s interpretation, which would operate as an <i>ex post facto</i> law.....	35
E.	The Indictment’s application of § 1512(c)(2) is invalid under the First Amendment, as applied to Bozell.....	37
III.	The Section 1752 counts should be dismissed	40
A.	The SI fails to state an offense because only the USSS restricts areas under § 1752.....	40
B.	If the government’s interpretation of § 1752 is applied, it is unconstitutionally vague as to Bozell	43
C.	The rule of lenity dictates that ambiguities in § 1752 be resolved in Bozell’s favor	44
D.	The novel construction principle dictates against the government’s interpretation, which would operate as an <i>ex post facto</i> law	45
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S. Ct. 691 (1962).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	27, 28, 35, 45
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	35, 36, 37, 45
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	38
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. United States</i> , 922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	43
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	39
<i>Edwards v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	12
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	29, 30, 44
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	29
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	16
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	14

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....29, 30

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....38

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....37, 38

Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Comm. School. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....38

United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
310 U.S. 534, 60 S. Ct. 1059, 84 L. Ed. 1345 (1940).....42

United States v. Batten,
226 F. Supp. 492 (D.D.C. 1964).....21

United States v. Brady Knowlton,
21-cr-46, ECF No. 41, (D.D.C. 2021)24

United States v. Bronstein,
849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....29

United States v. Bursey,
416 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2005)41, 42

United States v. Caputo,
201 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D.D.C. 2016).....38

United States v. Dorri,
15 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 1994)33

United States v. Ermoian,
752 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2013)20, 21, 22

United States v. Glenn Wes Lee Croy,
21-cr-162 (D.D.C. 2021).....31

United States v. Grace,
461 U.S. 171 (1983).....38

United States v. Granderson,
511 U.S. 39 (1994).....35, 45

United States v. Kanchanalak,
37 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999) (Friedman, J.)33

United States v. Kelley,
36 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....21, 22

United States v. Kelly,
147 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998).....33

United States v. Kevin Cordon,
21-cr-277 (D.D.C. 2021).....30

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997).....29

United States v. Moore,
613 F.2d 1029, 198 U.S. App. D.C. 296 (D.C. Cir. 1979)40

United States v. Morrison,
98 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 1996)33

United States v. North,
910 F.2d 843, 285 U.S. App. D.C. 343 (D.C. Cir. 1990), *opinion withdrawn
and superseded in other part on reh'g*, 920 F.2d 940, 287 U.S. App. D.C. 146
(D.C. Cir. 1990)33, 34

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....38, 39

United States v. O'Connell,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172491 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 5, 2017).....23

United States v. Perez,
575 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2009).....22

United States v. Poindexter,
951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... *passim*

United States v. Popkin,
943 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1991)34

United States v. Ramos,
537 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2008)22

United States v. Reeves,
752 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1985)34

United States v. Rostenkowski,
59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....17

United States v. Sutherland,
921 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2019)23

United States v. Sutton,
732 F.2d 1483 (10th Cir. 1984)21

United States v. Vixie,
532 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1976)21

United States v. Walsh,
194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....11

United States v. William Pepe,
21-cr-52, ECF No. 55.....23

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996).....15, 17

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....26, 27, 28

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 15..... *passim*

3 U.S.C. §§ 15-1819

3 U.S.C. § 16.....23

18 U.S.C. § 73..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 924.....27

18 U.S.C. § 1505..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1512..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1752..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3056..... *passim*

40 U.S.C. § 5104.....28

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1211, 12

Fed. R. Crim. P. 711

Legislation

116 Cong. Rec. 35,651 (1970) (statement of Sen. McClellan).....8

116 Cong. Rec. 35,653 (statement of Sen. Hruska).....8

148 Cong. Rec. S6542 (daily ed. July 10, 2002)5

167 Cong. Rec. H77 (Jan. 6, 2021).....25

R. Rep. No. 1143, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (1939)6

S. 2010, 107th Cong. (2002).....5

S. Rep. No. 91-1252 (1970).....7, 42, 43

S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002).....5

S. Rep. No. 1135, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (1939).....6

U.S. Const. amend I30, 37, 44

Other Authorities

31 C.F.R. §§ 408.1-408.3.....8

*Authority of the Secretary of the Treasury to Order the Closing of Certain Streets
Located Along the Perimeter of the White House*, 19 Op. Off. Legal Counsel
109 (1995).....43

Black’s Law Dictionary 1241 (8th ed. 2004).....20

*Congress Sowed the Seeds of Jan. 6 in 1887: the Electoral Vote Count Act lets
Congress think it can choose the President, but it’s unconstitutional*, Judge J.
Michael Luttig and David B. Rivkin, Jr., Wall Street Journal, Mar. 18, 202118

DOJ Resource Manual, § 173022

Is the Electoral Count Act Unconstitutional?, Vasan Kesavan, 80 N.C.L. Rev.
1653 (2002).....15

Kesavan, 80 N.C.L. Rev. 1653, 179317

Ltr. of Vice President Mike Pence, Jan. 6, 202119

National Special Security Events: Fact Sheet, Congressional Research Service
(Jan. 11, 2021).....10

Omnibus Crime Control Act of 1970. Public Law 91-644, Title V, Sec. 18, 84 Stat. 1891-92 (Jan. 2, 1971).....	7
Sabanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	4
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	2, 15, 19
United States Capitol Police: Our Mission, available at: https://www.uscp.gov	10
USSG §2J1.2.....	24
